

**Nos. 14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048, 14-17185**

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,  
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
District Court Nos. 4:31-cv-59-TUC-SRB, 4:31-cv-61-TUC-SRB*

---

**APPELLANT SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE'S  
RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

Joe P. Sparks  
Julia Rowen Kolsrud  
THE SPARKS LAW FIRM, P.C.  
7503 First Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251  
(480) 949-1339  
*Attorneys for the San Carlos Apache  
Tribe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....III

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT .....7

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CREATE A NEW EVIDENTIARY STANDARD WHEN IT RULED THAT FREEPORT MUST INTRODUCE EVIDENCE ADEQUATE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE XI THE DECREE AND THE CHANGE IN USE RULE’S TO ESTABLISH A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF "NO INJURY" TO OTHERS .....7

        A.    The Rule of Equity Under Article XI of the Decree Allows a Party to Request Equitable Relief to Amend the Decree So Long as The Proposed Changes Does Not Injure the Rights of Other Parties Under the Decree.....7

        B.    The Change in Use Rule Places the Burden On the Applicant to Establish a Prima Facie Case of No Injury to The Water Rights of Others Under Article XI of the Decree .....8

        C.    Freeport’s Recital of the 1846 Apache Priority Under the Decree is Not Evidence Adequate to Establish a Prima Facie Case of No Injury to the Rights of Others, and Does Not Satisfy Freeport’s Burden.....9

        D.    Freeport’s Recital of the Protections Afforded to the Tribe under the Water Quality Injunction is Not Evidence Adequate to Establish a Prima Facie Case of No Injury to the Rights of Others and Does Not Satisfy Freeport’s Burden.....12

E.	The Situation at Cospers Crossing Already Causes Injury to the Tribe’s Water Rights and Freeport Must Show Evidence That Its Change Will Not Exacerbate the Cospers Crossing Condition. ....	18
F.	Freeport Must Introduce Evidence of the Cumulative Impact of the 59 Sever and Transfer Applications of 2,066.34 Acre-Feet of Decree Rights to More than 60 Separate Proposed Places of Use as a Matter of Logic and Equity... ..	22
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT FREEPORT FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE TO PROVE THAT ITS CHANGES WOULD NOT CAUSE INJURY TO OTHER PARTIES UNDER THE DECREE .....	26
A.	Freeport’s Analysis of The Prima Facie Standard is Not Supported by Its Own Argument, Article XI or the Change in Use Rule .....	26
B.	Freeport Never Introduced Evidence to Show That’s Its Proposed Changes Would Not Cause Injury to The Tribe .....	30
III.	FREEPORT DID NOT MOVE TO AMEND ITS APPLICATIONS TO CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*City of Glendale v. Farmers Ins. Exchange*,  
126 Ariz. 118 (Ariz. 1980) .....32

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
1994 WL 16189353, at 140-43 (U.S. Oct. 3, 1994).....22

*Nolte v. Winstanley*,  
145 P. 246 (Ariz. 1914).....30

*Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
608 F.3d 592, 602-607 (9th Cir. 2010).....29

*United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.*,  
804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....17

*United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.*,  
31 F. 3d 1428 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....28

*United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.*,  
920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996)..... passim

*United States v. Parks*,  
421 U.S. 658 (1975) .....31

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....30

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 (a)(6).....6  
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i).....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....11  
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)(e)(2)(A).....42

**Other:**

Globe Equity Decree ..... passim  
Black’s Law Dictionary 579 (7th ed. 1999)
